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Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 

SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

8 JULY 2020 
 

Application Number 20/00360/FUL 

Location The Bank House, 10 Station Road, Southminster 

Proposal 

Change of use from office use class B1a to residential class C3 to 

create 5 residential units, involving partial demolition of rear 

wing to create parking, cycle and refuse storage space and 

construct first floor extension. 

Applicant Mr Ellis Wiseman - Wiseman Properties Ltd 

Agent Mr David Taylor - AFT Design (Architects) 

Target Decision Date 30.06.2020 

Case Officer Louise Staplehurst  

Parish SOUTHMINSTER 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In by Councillor A S Fluker  

Reason: S3 Place Shaping, D1 Design Quality Built Environment, 

D3 Heritage Assets, H4 Effective use of land 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report. 

 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 

Please see overleaf. 
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3. SUMMARY 

 

3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 

 

3.1.1 The application site is located on the northern side of Station Road, within the 

settlement boundary and the Conservation Area of Southminster.  The application 

relates partially to a single storey building, previously used as a bank (use class A2) 

and part of the ground floor area of the two-storey building to the west, which appear 

to be used as a residential unit.  The premises are currently vacant. 

 

3.1.2 Number 10-12 Station Road is a detailed building finished in brickwork, with 

decorative surrounds and sliding sash windows.  This property is considered making a 

positive and valuable contribution to the conservation area. 

 

3.1.3 The area is mixed in character, comprising commercial, leisure, institutional and 

residential uses.  Although buildings within the immediate area vary architecturally 

and in terms of finishing materials, there is a general character of the buildings being 

of low height and modest scale, not exceeding a maximum of two storeys.  The main 

features include 19th century cottages sited in line with the public highway, creating a 

sense of enclosure when viewing the street on either direction.  Hermistone, a Grade 

II listed building is sited to the east of the application site and it is used as a residential 

care home.  The Church of Leonard, which is a Grade II* listed building is located to 

the southwest of the site. 

 

3.1.4 Planning permission is sought for the partial demolition of the single storey rear 

projection, the erection of a first-floor extension and the conversion of the existing 

unit to form five residential units.  Other alterations to the external elevations of the 

existing building are also proposed.  Five parking spaces are proposed to be formed to 

the rear of the proposed development and an amenity space of 42sqm for the three 

one-bedroom flats and the first floor western two-bedroom flat and a separate amenity 

area of 20sqm for the eastern two-bedroom flat.  Access to the site would be gained 

off of an existing access onto Station Road.  A turntable is proposed to be installed 

within the site to allow the entrance and egress of vehicles in forward gear. 

 

3.1.5 The proposal would result in a pitched roof two storey element attached to the side of 

No.10 Station Road, having a ridge height matching this building taking design cues 

from the existing fenestration of No.10.  To the rear, the development would result in 

a part single storey element with a flat roof and a part two storey extension with a 

barrel roof, which would sit lower than the roof of the front extension facing Station 

Road. 

 

3.1.6 The first-floor extension to the side of No.10 would measure 8 metres wide, 8.7 

metres deep, 5.8 metres high to the eaves, with a maximum height of 7.8 metres.  The 

first-floor extension projecting to the rear of the side extension would measure 6.1 

metres wide and 11.1 metres deep.  It would have a roof with a maximum height of 

5.6 metres.  The two-storey wing to the rear of No.10 would be shortened, to measure 

5 metres deep, 3.8 metres wide, 5.2 metres high to the eaves and 6.5 metres high 

overall. 

 

3.1.7 Internally the extensions and conversion would result in five flats, of the following 

details: 
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 A one-bedroom flat at ground floor facing the highway, with open plan 

kitchen/dining/living area and bathroom. 

 A one-bedroom flat at ground floor facing the highway, with open plan 

kitchen/dining/living area and bathroom. 

 A two-bedroom flat extending at ground and first floor, with the bedrooms and 

bathroom being located at ground floor and the kitchen/dining/living area at 

first floor. 

 A one-bedroom flat at first floor level facing the highway, with open plan 

kitchen/dining/living area and a bathroom. 

 A two-bedroom flat at first floor level, which projects to the rear of the 

building, with a bathroom, kitchen and living area. 

 

3.1.8 Application 19/00441/FUL refused permission for a similar development but for four 

residential units (one one-bed flat and three two-bed flats), for the following reasons: 

 

1 The proposed development, by reason of the insufficient turning area for three 

out of five proposed off-street parking spaces and lack of sufficient off-street 

parking provision would fail to meet the off-street parking requirements and 

could therefore result in a detrimental impact on the free flow of traffic and 

the highway network and safety contrary to policies D1, H4 and T2 of the 

Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017), guidance contained within 

the Vehicle Parking Standards (2018) and Government advice contained 

within the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 

 

2 The proposed development would result in under provision and poor quality of 

outdoor amenity space, contrary to the standards as set out in the Maldon 

District Design Guide. This would result in unacceptable environment and 

living conditions for the future occupiers of the proposed development, 

contrary to Policy D1 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017) 

and guidance contained within the Maldon District Design Guide (2018) and 

Government advice contained within the National Planning Policy Framework 

(2019). 

 

3 The applicant has failed to submit an Arboricultural Report demonstrating 

that the proposal would not adversely impact upon the health of the protected 

trees within the neighbouring site (Southminster Residential Home). 

Therefore, in the absence of such information, the development would fail to 

demonstrate that there would be no detrimental impact on the health of the 

trees, the visual amenity of the area and the setting of the heritage asset 

(Grade II listed building, known as Hermistone Southminster Residential 

Home), contrary to Policies D1 and D3 of the Maldon District Local 

Development Plan (2017) and guidance contained within the Maldon District 

Design Guide (2018) and Government advice contained within the National 

Planning Policy Framework (2019). 

 

3.1.9 The following amendments were made under application 19/00968/FUL, which was 

subsequently approved: 

 Three one-bedroom flats and one two-bedroom flat, instead of three two-

bedroom flats and one one-bedroom flat. 
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 The two-bedroom flat would have direct access to private amenity space, 

separated from the amenity space for the rest of the one-bedroom flats. 

 The number of off-street parking spaces has been reduced to four, but they all 

now have a 6-metre turning area, opposed to the previous application, where 

the majority of the parking spaces had no available turning facilities. 

 A turntable is also proposed to be installed within the application site to allow 

vehicles to enter and exit the site in forward gear. 

 

3.1.10 Application 19/00968/FUL approved permission for four flats at the site, within the 

eastern part of the building, known as No.12 Station Road.  Under this application, 

No.10 has been included in the site and it is proposed to convert this into an additional 

two-bedroom flat, meaning there will be five flats on the site.  It is also proposed to 

reduce the scale of the rear projection and include an addition fifth parking space, as 

well as a refuse and bicycle storage area.  The communal and private amenity space to 

the north of the site remains the same. 

 

3.1.11 It is noted that the proposal states ‘change of use from office use class B1a to 

residential class C3’ however No.12 Station Road was previously used as a bank and 

previous applications have accepted this use as A2 and therefore the proposal will be 

assessed as such.  No.10 Station Road has been shown to consist of bedrooms on the 

floor plans at first floor level however the Design and Access Statement states the last 

use was as a Solicitor’s Office, which is considered to fall under use class A2 and 

therefore the proposal will be assessed as such.  The agent has confirmed that it 

appears No.10 was built as a house, due to the layout, however there are name plates 

on the doors which appear to show its last use was as an office.  The building was 

built in 1903, according to the Council’s Specialist in Conservation and Heritage 

Assets, and therefore there is no original planning history for this part of the building 

to confirm its use.  The only planning applications for the site relate to No.12 and its 

use as a bank.  No.10 has been included within the red line boundaries for the 

applications in relation to the bank, which would indicate it has an A2 use. 

 

3.2 Conclusion 

 

3.3 Overall, the proposed development would result in under provision of communal 

outdoor amenity space, which would be shared by three one-bedroom flats and one 

two-bedroom flat, contrary to the standards as set out in the Maldon District Design 

Guide.  This would result in unacceptable living conditions for the future occupiers of 

the proposed development.  In addition, the absence of a signed legal agreement to 

secure the appropriate contribution in line with the Essex Coast Recreational 

disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy (RAMS) requirement results in the 

proposal being unacceptable.  The proposal is therefore unacceptable and contrary to 

the content of the Local Development Plan (LDP) and the National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF). 

 

4. MAIN RELEVANT POLICIES 

 

Members’ attention is drawn to the list of background papers attached to the agenda. 
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4.1 National Planning Policy Framework 2019 including paragraphs: 

 7  Sustainable development 

 8  Three objectives of sustainable development 

 10-12  Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

 38  Decision-making  

 47-50  Determining applications 

 54-57  Planning conditions and obligations 

 59-79  Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 

 102-111 Promoting sustainable transport  

 124-132 Achieving well-designed places 

 184-202 Conserving and enhancing the historic environment 

 

4.2 Maldon District Local Development Plan 2014 – 2029 approved by the Secretary 

of State: 

 S1  Sustainable Development  

 S2  Strategic Growth 

 S8  Settlement Boundaries and the Countryside  

 D1  Design Quality and Built Environment 

 D3  Conservation and Heritage Assets 

 H2  Housing Mix 

 H4  Effective Use of Land 

 T1  Sustainable Transport 

 T2  Accessibility 

 

4.3 Relevant Planning Guidance / Documents: 

 Maldon District Vehicle Parking Standards Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD) (VPS) 

 Maldon District Design Guide SPD (MDDG) 

 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 

 

5. MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

 

5.1 Principle of Development 

 

5.1.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, Section 70(2) of 

the 1990 Act and paragraph 47 of the NPPF require that planning applications are 

determined in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations 

indicate otherwise.  In this case the development plan comprises of the approved 

LDP. 

 

5.1.2 The Maldon District Local Development Plan (MDLDP) has been produced in light 

of the original NPPF’s emphasis on sustainable development and policy S1 promotes 

the principles of sustainable development encompassing the three objectives 

identified in the NPPF. 
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5.1.3 Along with policies S1 and S2, policy S8 of the approved LDP seeks to direct 

development within settlement boundaries in order to protect the intrinsic beauty of 

the countryside.  The policy states that “The Council will support sustainable 

developments within the defined settlement boundaries”. 

 

5.1.4 On the basis of the above, it is considered that the development of the site, which is 

sited within the settlement boundary, would not be objected to in principle. 

 

5.1.5 Part of the development would involve the change of use of the building from a bank 

and Solicitor’s officer (A2 use class) to residential units.  Given that the Council’s 

policies are silent in relation to protection of A2 uses, no objection is raised to the loss 

of the existing use.  Given that there is no policy requirement within the Council’s 

LDP for retention of A2 uses, it would have been unreasonable to insist on the 

retention of this use on site.  Furthermore, it is noted that an extant permission exists 

at the site under the terms of 19/00968/FUL in relation to the conversion of No.12 

into four flats and therefore it would be unreasonable to object to this element of the 

proposal. 

 

5.1.6 The surrounding area is mixed in terms of uses, including a high percentage of 

residential accommodation.  Therefore, and taking into account the above 

considerations, no objection is raised to the provision of residential uses in the area. 

Other material planning considerations are discussed below. 

 

5.2 Housing Need and Supply 

 

5.2.1 The proposal would contribute towards the District’s housing supply, but this would 

only weigh slightly in favour of the proposal as the District can demonstrate a 

deliverable 5-year housing land supply.  The NPPF, however, seeks to boost 

significantly the supply of housing, and it is acknowledged that the Council’s housing 

requirement is not a ceiling to development. 

 

5.2.2 Policy H2 of the LDP contains a policy and preamble (paragraph 5.2.2) which, when 

read alongside the evidence base from the Strategic Housing Market Assessment 

(SHMA) shows an unbalanced number of dwellings of three or more bedrooms, with 

less than half the national average for one- and two-bedroom units.  The Council 

therefore, encourages, in policy H2, the provision of a greater proportion of smaller 

units to meet the identified needs and demands.  The Council’s updated SHMA, 

published in June 2014 identifies the same need requirements for 60% of new housing 

to be for one- or two-bedroom units and 40% of housing to be for three-bedroom plus 

units.  The proposed development would provide five small (one and two-bedroom) 

residential units and therefore, it would somewhat contribute towards the identified 

need for smaller dwellings. 

 

5.3 Design and Impact on the Character of the Area 

 

5.3.1 The planning system promotes high quality development through good inclusive 

design and layout, and the creation of safe, sustainable, liveable and mixed 

communities.  Good design should be indivisible from good planning.  Recognised 

principles of good design seek to create a high-quality built environment for all types 

of development. 
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5.3.2 It should be noted that good design is fundamental to high quality new development 

and its importance is reflected in the NPPF.  The NPPF states that: 

 

“The creation of high-quality buildings and places is fundamental to what the 

planning and development process should achieve.  Good design is a key aspect of 

sustainable development, creates better places in which to live and work and helps 

make development acceptable to communities”. 

 

“Permission should be refused for development of poor design that fails to take the 

opportunities available for improving the character and quality of an area and the 

way it functions, taking into account any local design standards or style guides in 

plans or supplementary planning documents”. 

 

5.3.3 The basis of policy D1 of the approved LDP seeks to ensure that all development will 

respect and enhance the character and local context and make a positive contribution 

in terms of:-  

a) Architectural style, use of materials, detailed design features and construction 

methods. Innovative design and construction solutions will be considered 

where appropriate; 

b) Height, size, scale, form, massing and proportion;  

c) Landscape setting, townscape setting and skylines;  

d) Layout, orientation, and density;  

e) Historic environment particularly in relation to designated and non-designated 

heritage assets; 

 

5.3.4 Similar support for high quality design and the appropriate layout, scale and detailing 

of development is found within the MDDG. 

 

5.3.5 In addition, policy H4 requires all development to be design-led and to seek to 

optimise the use of land having regard, among others, to the location and the setting 

of the site, and the existing character and density of the surrounding area.  The policy 

also seeks to promote development which maintains, and where possible enhances, 

the character and sustainability of the original building and the surrounding area; is of 

an appropriate scale and design that makes a positive contribution to the character of 

the original building and the surrounding area and where possible enhances the 

sustainability of the original building; and does not involve the loss of any important 

landscape, heritage features or ecology interests. 

 

5.3.6 Section 72(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

requires the Council to pay special attention to desirability of preserving or enhancing 

the character or appearance of the conservation area.  Similarly, policy D3 of the 

approved MDLDP states that development proposals that affect a heritage asset must 

preserve or enhance its special character, appearance, setting and any features and 

fabric of architectural or historic interest.  Where a proposed development would 

cause less than substantial harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset, this 

harm will be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal, including securing 

its optimum viable use. 
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5.3.7 The site is located within the Southminster Conservation Area, which consists of 

modest, maximum two-storey, buildings.  In particular, the immediate area of the 

application site is formed of two storey cottages, with shallow pitched roofs and 

overall modest scale.  Section C14 of the MDDG advises that the design of the 

buildings should relate to the form, height and proportions of buildings in the local 

area. 

 

5.3.8 The proposed development constitutes a resubmission, following the approval of a 

similar application.  The current proposal involves some amendments to the proposed 

first floor rear extension however the main appearance of the building, particularly 

from the streetscene would remain as approved under application 19/00968/FUL. 

 

5.3.9 The proposal references the character of the property at 10 Station Road, continuing 

through most of the existing features, such as the fenestration, of this property. In 

terms of scale, the first-floor extension would feature a double gable roof to the side 

of a height that would be matching that of No.10 Station Road.  Whilst the roof height 

would not be set lower than that of No.10 and it would not appear subservient as an 

extension, it would complement the design of the existing building, it would result in 

an in keeping roof design and in this instance, it is considered that it would appear as 

part of the original property, which according to the Southminster Conservation Area 

Review and Appraisal (2004) makes a positive and valuable contribution to the wider 

conservation area. 

 

5.3.10 Whilst it is accepted that the extension would be a large addition to the site, this 

element has permission under application 19/00968/FUL and therefore it would be 

unreasonable to raise an objection to this element of the proposal.  Furthermore, there 

would be sufficient fenestration, which would match the design of that of existing 

property at No.10 Station Road. 

 

5.3.11 The extension to the rear of the property would result in a reduced size of the existing 

projection at ground floor and it would form a first-floor extension over that at ground 

floor, being of a lesser depth, having a barrel roof.  The rest of the ground floor 

projection would have a flat roof.  The extension to the rear would be set significantly 

lower than the ridge of the roof of the extension facing the highway, with the 

accommodation at first floor being predominantly contained within the barrel roof.  It 

is therefore considered that the rear extension, taking also into account the reduced 

footprint of the existing projection at ground floor would be subordinate in form in 

comparison to the main property.  Additionally, the two-storey wing to the rear of 

No.10 will be shortened by 2.9 metres and therefore this will minimise the impact on 

the streetscene. 

 

5.3.12 With respect to the design of the extension, whilst it is considered that barrel roofs are 

not common, in design terms, in the conservation area, subject to good quality 

materials and finishes, it could provide a contemporary element to the traditional 

property that would have limited impact on its appearance from the streetscene.  On 

balance, no objection is raised to the principle of a contemporary designed extension, 

particularly considering the position of the extension and its relationship with the 

main building. 

 

5.3.13 To the northeast, the application site abuts a grade II listed building, known as 

Hermitstone which was built in late 18th century.  Consideration has been given to 
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impact of the development on this property and for the reasons stated above, it is not 

considered that the development would have a detrimental impact on significance or 

the setting of the heritage asset. 

 

5.3.14 The Council’s Conservation Officer has been consulted and has no objections to the 

development subject to conditions. 

 

5.3.15 In light of the above, it is considered that the development would be acceptable in 

design terms and it would preserve the character of the existing building and the wider 

conservation area. 

 

5.4 Impact on Residential Amenity 

 

5.4.1 The basis of policy D1 of the approved LDP seeks to ensure that development will 

protect the amenity of its surrounding areas taking into account privacy, overlooking, 

outlook, noise, smell, light, visual impact, pollution, daylight and sunlight.  This is 

supported by section C07 of the MDDG. 

 

5.4.2 The proposed development would result in a residential development and is mainly 

surrounded by accommodation of a residential nature (houses and a residential 

institution).  The proposed development would result in increased levels of activity in 

different hours from those of a bank, which is the lawful use of the site, by reason of 

the erection and conversion of the building to four flats.  However, taking into 

account the compatibility of the proposed development with the existing uses in the 

immediate area, it is not considered that the proposed residential development would 

have a materially harmful impact on the residential amenity of the neighbours, in 

terms of noise and disturbance, to an extent that would warrant refusal of the 

application. 

 

5.4.3 Access to the car parking is provided off of Station Road between no’s 10 and 8a.  

Given that the area is currently used for parking purposes, it is not considered that the 

impact from the vehicle movement would result in a materially greater impact on the 

amenity of the occupants of No. 8a Station Road, than that caused by the lawful use of 

the site. 

 

5.4.4 The proposed development would be located a minimum distance of 3.7 metres from 

the western neighbouring dwelling of 8A Station Road.  The existing first floor 

window will remain.  Two ground floor windows and a door will remain, and the 

northern-most existing door will be changed to a window and therefore it is not 

considered the proposal will result in a loss of privacy.  Furthermore, due to the 

separation distance, it is not considered that the extensions would result in an 

overbearing form of development to this neighbour. 

 

5.4.5 A care home is located to the northeast of the application site and the proposed rear 

extension would be located a minimum distance of 10 metres away from this 

property.  This is considered to be a sufficient distance of separation to mitigate 

against any adverse impacts on the amenity of the neighbouring occupiers, in terms of 

overshadowing, domination or undue sense of enclosure.  On balance, this separation 

distance would be adequate to prevent from unacceptable levels of overlooking. 
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5.4.6 The application site would also abut No.3 North Street to the rear.  The proposed 

extension would maintain a minimum of 14 metres separation distance to the shared 

boundary with this property.  Therefore, it is not considered that the proposal would 

be materially harmful to the amenities of the occupiers of this property. 

 

5.4.7 The proposed development would not have a greater impact on any other properties to 

the south, given that it would overlook the neighbouring front gardens and the 

highway, which would not be different from the existing properties facing the 

highway and it is generally considered acceptable. 

 

5.4.8 In light of the above, it is considered that the development, on balance, would have an 

acceptable impact on the amenity of the neighbouring occupiers. 

 

5.5 Access, Parking and Highway Safety 

 

5.5.1 Policy T1 of the approved LDP seeks to create additional sustainable transport 

opportunities.  Policy T2 aims to create and maintain an accessible environment, 

requiring development proposals, inter alia, to provide sufficient parking facilities 

having regard to the Council’s adopted parking standards.  Similarly, policy D1 of the 

approved LDP seeks to include safe and secure vehicle and cycle parking having 

regard to the Council’s adopted parking standards and maximise connectivity within 

the development and to the surrounding areas. 

 

5.5.2 The proposed development would be accessed via an existing access onto Station 

Road and no alterations to the access are proposed. 

 

5.5.3 The submitted plans show that five parking spaces would be provided to the rear of 

the application site.  The parking bays are of dimensions that are compliant with the 

Vehicle Parking Standards (2.9 metres wide by 5.5 metres deep). 

 

5.5.4 It is noted that parking space 2 would not be served by a sufficient 6 metre turning 

area.  However, after reviewing the previous application, whilst the block plan 

showed a 6-metre turning area would be provided for all parking spaces, the red line 

boundary on the location plan was not amended and therefore the previously approved 

application approved permission for the development to be undertaken with a shortfall 

in the turning area and therefore it would be unreasonable to raise an objection under 

this application.  The proposal also involves the installation of a turntable which 

would allow vehicles to turn within the site and exit in forward gear. 

 

5.5.5 At present, the site to the rear is hard surfaced and used for parking purposes.  Whilst 

the parking bays are not laid out, it appears that five parking spaces can be provided 

on site.  This hard-surfaced area is larger than that which is proposed to be provided 

for the proposed development, given that part of it would be used as amenity space.  

The lawful use of the site would require approximately 13 off-street parking spaces (1 

per 20sqm) and a maximum of five appear to be able to be provided on site.  The 

proposed development would require 7 parking spaces (2 for each of the two-bed 

units and 1 for each one-bed unit) and therefore, the shortfall in comparison with the 

existing requirement would be significantly less (2 parking spaces less than required, 

compared to an existing shortfall of 8 spaces).  For that reason, the development is 

considered acceptable in relation to parking provision, as it would result in a lesser 

impact on the provision of off-street parking.  The shortfall of 2 parking spaces would 
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not be so harmful to an extent that would justify the refusal of the application on those 

grounds. 

 

5.5.6 The development makes provision for five cycle parking spaces within the western 

rear part of the building.  This is considered sufficient for five residential units and 

therefore there are no objections in this regard. 

 

5.6 Private Amenity Space and Landscaping 

 

5.6.1 Policy D1 of the approved LDP requires all development to provide sufficient and 

usable private and public amenity spaces, green infrastructure and public open spaces.  

In addition, the adopted MDDG advises a suitable garden size for each type of 

dwellinghouse, namely 100m2 of private amenity space for dwellings with three or 

more bedrooms, 50m2 for smaller dwellings and 25m2 per unit for flats. 

 

5.6.2 The proposed development would provide approximately 42sqm for the three one-

bedroom flats and one two-bedroom flat, and a separate amenity area of 20sqm for the 

two-bedroom eastern-most rear flat.  The proposed development should be served by 

100sqm of communal amenity space for the three one-bedroom flats and one two-

bedroom flat, and 25sqm for the two-bedroom flat. 

 

5.6.3 Whilst the separate amenity area of 20sqm for the eastern two-bedroom flat falls 

slightly short of the requirements of the MDDG, this would be the same level of 

amenity space for this flat that has been approved under 19/00968/FUL and therefore 

it would be unreasonable to object to this.  Furthermore, this level of amenity space 

would be suitable for providing space for a seating area and outdoor dryer and 

therefore this would be suitable for the occupiers of this flat. 

 

5.6.4 The Design and Access Statement states that there will be 70 square metres of 

communal amenity space.  It is likely this has been calculated including the area east 

of the shared cycle/refuse storage area on the plans which has been labelled ‘garden 

and access’ on the plans.  However, this is not considered to be usable amenity space 

as it is predominantly the pathway leading to the flats.  The small amount of 

landscaping in this area measures approximately 7 square metres and the kitchen 

windows of the two-bedroom flat and the bedroom window of one of the one-

bedroom flats look out towards this area directly.  The other areas of planting 

surrounding the parking spaces also cannot be considered usable amenity space due to 

their size and positioning.  Therefore, it is considered that there would be 42sqm of 

communal amenity space to be shared between three one-bedroom flats and one two-

bedroom flat, as shown labelled ‘communal area’ on the submitted block plan, which 

falls significantly short of the 100sqm required.  It is therefore not considered that this 

level of amenity space would be suitable for all occupiers of four flats to share and 

therefore the development would be unable to provide adequate and good quality 

amenity space for the future occupiers of the proposed flats. 

 

5.6.5 In terms of the quality of living accommodation, whilst some concerns exist in 

relation to the level of outlook and lighting to some of the habitable rooms of the 

proposed flats (predominantly those at ground floor facing west), on balance, the 

impact on the environment and living conditions of the future occupiers of these 

properties is not considered being so detrimental to justify the refusal of the 

application on those grounds. 
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5.6.6 In terms of landscaping, the development, by providing some amenity space to the 

rear and landscaping in between the two rearward projections would introduce some 

soft landscaping to the application site, that is currently not provided.  This would 

soften the appearance of the development and thus, no objection is raised in that 

respect. 

 

5.7 Impact on Designated Sites  

 

5.7.1 Natural England has produced interim advice to ensure new residential development 

and any associated recreational disturbance impacts on European designated sites are 

compliant with the Habitats Regulations.  The European designated sites within 

Maldon district are as follows: Essex Estuaries Special Area of Conservation (SAC), 

Blackwater Estuary SPA and Ramsar site, Dengie SPA and Ramsar site, Crouch and 

Roach Estuaries SPA and Ramsar site.  The combined recreational ‘zones of 

influence’ of these sites cover the whole of the Maldon district. 

 

5.7.2 Natural England anticipate that, in the context of the local planning authority’s duty as 

competent authority under the provisions of the Habitat Regulations, new residential 

development within these zones of influence constitute a likely significant effect on 

the sensitive interest features of these designated site through increased recreational 

pressure, either when considered ‘alone’ or ‘in combination’.  Residential 

development includes all new dwellings (except for replacement dwellings), Houses 

in Multiple Occupation (HMOs), student accommodation, residential care homes and 

residential institutions (excluding nursing homes), residential caravan sites (excluding 

holiday caravans and campsites) and gypsies, travellers and travelling show people 

plots. 

 

5.7.3 Prior to the RAMS being adopted, Natural England advise that these recreational 

impacts should be considered through a project-level Habitats Regulations 

Assessment (HRA) - Natural England have provided an HRA record template for use 

where recreational disturbance is the only HRA issue. 

 

5.7.4 The application site falls within the ‘Zone of Influence’ for one or more of the 

European designated sites scoped into the emerging Essex Coast RAMS.  This means 

that the development could potentially have a significant effect on the sensitive 

interest features of these coastal European designated sites, through increased 

recreational pressure. 

 

5.7.5 As the proposal is for less than 100 houses (or equivalent) and not within or directly 

adjacent to one of the designated European sites, Natural England does not provide 

bespoke advice.  However, Natural England’s general advice is that a Habitats 

Regulations Assessment (HRA) should be undertaken and a ‘proportionate financial 

contribution should be secured’ from the developer for it to be concluded that the 

development proposed would not have an adverse effect on the integrity of the 

European sites from recreational disturbance.  The financial contribution is expected 

to be in line with the Essex Coast RAMS requirements to help fund strategic ‘off site’ 

measures (i.e. in and around the relevant European designated site(s)) targeted 

towards increasing the site’s resilience to recreational pressure and in line with the 

aspirations of emerging RAMS. 
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5.7.6 To accord with Natural England’s requirements, an Essex Coast Recreational 

disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy (RAMS) Habitat Regulation 

Assessment (HRA) Record has been completed to assess if the development would 

constitute a ‘Likely Significant Effect’ (LSE) to a European site in terms of increased 

recreational disturbance, as follows: 

 

HRA Stage 1: Screening Assessment – Test 1 - the significance test 

 

Is the development within the zone of influence (ZoI) for the Essex Coast RAMS with 

respect to the below sites?  Yes 

 

Does the planning application fall within the following development types?  Yes - 

The planning application relates to five residential units 

 

Proceed to HRA Stage 2: Appropriate Assessment to assess recreational disturbance 

impacts on the above designated sites 

 

Test 2 – the integrity test 

 

Is the proposal for 100 houses + (or equivalent)?  No 

 

Is the proposal within or directly adjacent to one of the above European designated 

sites?  No 

 

5.7.7 As the answer is no, it is advised that a proportionate financial contribution should be 

secured in line with the Essex Coast RAMS requirements.  Provided this mitigation is 

secured, it can be concluded that this planning application will not have an adverse 

effect on the integrity of the above European sites from recreational disturbance, 

when considered ‘in combination’ with other development.  Natural England does not 

need to be re-consulted on this Appropriate Assessment. 

 

5.7.8 The Essex Coastal Recreational Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy document is 

under consultation.  This document states that the flat rate for each new dwelling has 

been calculated at £122.30 and thus, the developer contribution should be calculated 

using this figure. 

 

5.7.9 It is noted that four flats have been approved under the terms of 19/00968/FUL and a 

signed legal agreement was secured for £489.20 to mitigate the impact.  As the impact 

of four flats can be mitigated and undertaken, it would not be reasonable to secure a 

further payment in relation to these flats.  However, a financial contribution would be 

required in relation to the additional fifth residential unit and therefore a contribution 

of £122.30 should be paid.  However, in the absence of a signed legal agreement to 

secure the abovementioned contribution, the impact of the development would not be 

able to be mitigated and thus, this would constitute a reason for refusal of the 

application. 
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5.8 Other Material Considerations 

 

Trees 

 

5.8.1 It is noted that the application site shares a boundary with a listed building, which 

contains mature trees.  However, the Tree Consultant has advised that he has no 

objections to this application.  Therefore, the proposed development would not have 

an adverse impact on the surrounding trees. 

 

6. ANY RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 

 06/01133/ADV – 1 ATM integrated lightbox with Barclays 'wordmarque' and 

1 advertisement panel over ATM. – Approved 

 06/01131/FUL – To install one new ATM at the above branch address as well 

as installation of associated signage – Approved  

 15/01093/FUL – The stripping of the existing property and change of use to 

A5 development – Refused  

 16/00523/FUL – Change of use from A2 Office to A3 Restaurant with the 

installation of kitchen extraction duct (Resubmission) – Refused 

 18/01485/FUL – Demolish part of single storey rear projection, erect first 

floor extension and convert existing ground floor unit to form four residential 

units – Withdrawn 

 19/00441/FUL – Demolish part of single storey rear projection, erect first 

floor extension and convert existing ground floor unit to form four residential 

units – Refused  

 19/00968/FUL – Demolish part of single storey rear projection, erect first 

floor extension and convert existing ground floor unit to form four residential 

units – Approved  

 

7. CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

 

7.1 Representations received from Parish / Town Councils 

 

Name of Parish / Town 

Council 
Comment Officer Response 

Southminster Parish 

Council 
Support Comments noted. 

 

7.2 Internal Consultees 

 

Name of Internal 

Consultee 
Comment Officer Response 

Environmental Health  No comments Noted. 

Conservation Officer 

No objection. 

 

The proposed side 

Comments noted. 
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Name of Internal 

Consultee 
Comment Officer Response 

extension draws upon and 

references the unique form 

and detailing of the 1903 

range.  If implemented to a 

high standard, using 

appropriate material and 

detailing, it is considered 

that this proposal will 

enhance the appearance of 

the property and the 

contribution it makes to the 

conservation area.  The 

proposed redevelopment of 

the rear ranges is 

unobjectionable from a 

conservation perspective or 

the setting of the listed 

building. 

 

The demolition of part of 

the rear range for more 

parking would result in 

some minor harm but this 

would justified if it meant 

bringing the building back 

into use. 

 

The development would 

comply with policy D3 of 

the Maldon LDP, chapter 

16 of the NPPF and 

sections 66(1) and 72(1) of 

the Planning (Listed 

Buildings and 

Conservation Areas) Act 

1990. 

 

A number of conditions are 

suggested.  

 

7.3 Representations received from Interested Parties 

 

7.3.1 No letters of representation have been received. 
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8. REASONS FOR REFUSAL, 

 

1 The proposed development would result in an under provision of communal 

outdoor amenity space, which would be shared by three one-bedroom flats and 

one two-bedroom flat, contrary to the standards as set out in the Maldon 

District Design Guide.  This would result in unacceptable living conditions for 

the future occupiers of the proposed development, contrary to policies D1 and 

H4 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan and the guidance 

contained within the Maldon District Design Guide and the National Planning 

Policy Framework. 

 

2 In the absence of a completed legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990, securing a necessary financial 

contribution towards Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance and 

Mitigation Strategy or an appropriate mitigation strategy to overcome the 

impacts of the development on the European designated nature conservation 

sites, the development would have an adverse impact on those European 

designated nature conservation sites, contrary to Policies S1, and I1 of the 

Maldon District Local Development Plan and the guidance contained within 

the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 


